
British Christian leaders dishonour agreement
(British Christian liars are also malicious)

http://christiandistinctives.org

A Christian  leader  in  United  Kingdom at  the  helm of  the  organisation  
Christian  Distinctives  (http://christiandistinctives.org/vision-and-mission.htm),  who  let  a 
room in their personal house in London, breached a rental agreement on  
three accounts; length of stay, internet access and internet quality, and  
time of notice of termination of rental agreement. 

The  rental  agreement  was  a  maximum  stay  of  five  months  and  a  
minimum stay of four months. Initially, the landlord wanted to let for a  
minimum of  six  months.  In  reality  on  arrival,  after  the  landlord  was  
informed  by  me  that  my  primary  objective  in  London  was  to  find  a  
Christian  woman  to  marry,  and  that  my  secondary  objective  was  to  
communicate  the  Gospel  to  people  on  a  street  level,  the  landlord  
shortened my maximum duration of stay to four months.

The  rental  agreement  included  a  reliable  and  fast  WiFi  internet  
connection. In reality, the internet connection was unstable with frequent  
daily interruptions of internet access. The landlord knew that the internet  
connection  was  problematic,  yet  described  the  internet  connection  as  
reliable. The landlord did not want to resolve the issue. Replacing the old  
router  with  a  new  router,  or  changing  internet  provider  may  have 
corrected the connectivity issue.

Additionally,  this  “Christian”  chairperson  of  the  organisation  ‘Christian  
Distinctives’ purposefully unplugged and removed the router in front of  
me, saying to me “You spend too much time on the internet.” as a way to  
aggravate the accommodation crisis the landlord imposed on me at the  
onset of their 15-hour notice of eviction. Through the eviction, the British  
“Christian”  landlord  consequently  also  breached  the  rental  contract  by  
ignoring  the  written  clause  about  a  mutual  one-month  notice  of  
termination of agreement.

Another aspect of this British Christian leader of “Christian Distinctives”  
which  deserves  exposure:  this  Christian  leader  expressed  prejudiced  
nationalism against Africans, as she told me that she had a meeting in  
May 2012 with a British MP in the Department of Health, with purpose to  
address her concern about African employees within British health care.  
The Christian leader expressed to me, and reportedly also to the MP, that  
she considered immigrant Africans to have bad attitudes toward patient  
care. I did not pick a battle with her about her prejudiced nationalism, but  
simply informed her at the time that my best co-worker in evangelism is  
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an African immigrant, and that I find excellent attitudes especially among  
immigrants.

Email addresses and texts of the beneath email correspondence that are  
irrelevant to substantiating the claim of breaches of a rental agreement  
have been removed, as to not unethically expose the involved persons.

Dishonesty and malice are not a Christian distinctives,  but are far  too  
common church-leader characteristics.

----------------------------------------
The uncooperative and malevolent “Christian” landlord leaves my 
personal belongings outside near the sidewalk.

I asked the landlord in a mobile text message on Saturday evening if I 
may collect my box of remaining personal items from the house that the 
landlord had evicted me from. 

From: Torsten Nenzen
To: +447774636848 (Dot Palmer Fry)
Sent: 20:17, 14 July
Delivery report: Received 20:18, 14 July

”May I collect my box of items and fridge items this evening in 20min? If I 
ring bell, will someone give the box to me outside?”

The  landlord  had  yet  not  replied  by  Sunday  morning.  The  landlord 
appeared intent to frustrate my retrieval of my personal belongings, as 
unreasonableness  and  malice  had  become  the  main  qualities  of  the 
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landlord’s  conduct  towards  me.  Therefore,  I  inquired  with  the  London 
Metropolitan Police if they could assist, and I sent this letter:

-----Original Message-----
From: Crime reporting [mailto:crime-reporting@met.police.uk] 
Sent: 15 July 2012 10:06
To: DoI Mailbox - Online Forms; MPSHOLON
Subject: Crime reporting CR03-00056478

Form title:
Crime reporting
Reference:
CR03-00056478
Submitted:
15-07-2012 10:06:27
----------------------------------------------------------------
Crime details
----------------------------------------------------------------
Crime details: Crime Type: Criminal damage
Crime details: Start date: 11/07/2012
Crime details: Start time: 1100
Crime details: Address: 

Dot and Mike Palmer Fry 
49 Hanover Gardens
London, SE11 5TN
Mikendot10@gmail.com
Dot: 07774 636 848

Crime details: Town / area: Lambeth
Crime details: Postcode: SE11 5TN
----------------------------------------------------------------
Your details
----------------------------------------------------------------
Your details: Are you: The victim
Your details: Did you witness the incident: Yes
Your details: First name: Torsten
Your details: Last name: Nenzen
Your details: Gender: Male
Your details: Date of birth: 26/09/1966
Your details: Ethnic background: Not specified
Your details: Disability: No
Your details: What times can we contact you: text message and email
Your details: Address line 1: 
Your details: Preferred contact number: +46 707 77 77 54
Your details: Mobile phone contact number: +46 707 77 77 54
Your details: Email address: torsten@nenzen.net
----------------------------------------------------------------
Reporting on behalf of someone else
----------------------------------------------------------------
Property and motor vehicle details
----------------------------------------------------------------
Description of property stolen/damaged: 
On Wednesday July 11, the landlord Palmer Fry at 49 Hanover Gardens evicted me from 
their  house  which  I  had  a  rental  agreement  with.  The  rental  agreement  included  a 
mutual one-month notice of termination of agreement, but the landlord gave an eviction 
notice  of  15  hours.  I  requested  that  I  will  only  leave  on  a  police  or  court  order. 
Metropolitan  Police  arrived  and  courteously  asked  me  to  comply  with  leaving  their 
house. I subsequently gathered most of my belongings into a suitcase and departed from 
the the house. Because I had more belongings than I could fit into my suitcase, I asked 
the owners if I could leave the remaining items in a box to collect at a later time. They 
agreed. I currently have one box of personal belongings inside their house which I need 
to retrieve. Saturday evening 14/7 I sent a text message to the owner inquiring if I may 
ring the door bell to have the box brought out to me outside. The owner did not reply to 
my text message.
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I need the Metropolitan Police to assist me in retrieving my box of personal belongings 
from the landlord of this property. I assess that the landlord is unwilling to cooperate, 
and that the landlord also may be intent to make it difficult or impossible for me to have 
my box of belongings returned to me.

May I please ask that Metropolitan Police will contact the landlord to agree on a time 
when  they  will  make  themselves  available  to  return  to  me  my  box  of  personal 
belongings.

Thank-you.
----------------------------------------------------------------
Other information regarding the crime / incident
----------------------------------------------------------------
Was the crime / incident captured on CCTV: Not known
Was there any CCTV coverage in the area: Not known
Was this viewed by anyone: Not known
Description of the crime / incident: Not yet a crime, but I assess that it is probable that the landlord is intent to 
not cooperate
in returning my box of personal belongings.
Description of suspects: Dorothea and Mike Palmer Fry
Any other information:
 ----------------------------------------------------------------
Declarations
----------------------------------------------------------------
Incident happening at this time: No
Injured/danger at the moment: No
Is there a "crime scene" or physical evidence: No
Did the matter happen outside London: No
Victim of a similar crime in last 12 months: No
Road traffic incident: No

The  London  Metropolitan  Police  responded  quickly,  professionally  and 
helpfully.

----- Original Message ----- 
From: MPS.HOLON@met.police.uk 
To: torsten@nenzen.net 
Sent: Sunday, July 15, 2012 10:23 AM
Subject: Crime reporting CR03-00056478

Dear Mr Nenzen
This is the incorrect method to request police assistance to arrange collection of 
property. You need to ring 101 and make arrangements for police to attend with 
you at an agreed time in order to prevent a breach of the peace. 
Thank you
NSY email office

Every  Sunday  I  visit  between  3  to  5  different  churches,  as  I  have 
essentially only one day per week when I can try to meet other Christian 
singles. The landlord knows this. It is therefore not surprising that the 
landlord chose to not cooperate about deciding on an agreed day and time 
for  collecting  my  remaining  personal  belongings  which  would  be 
appropriate for both parties. When I arrived to the first church meeting on 
Sunday morning, the “Christian” landlord jerks that had evicted me earlier 
in the week sent a mobile text message to me, stating that they were 
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immediately putting my box of remaining personal belongings outdoors on 
their doorstep to the sidewalk within the next two minutes. I therefore 
had to leave the church meeting for picking up the box at their street 
doorstep,  and  travel  with  it  back  to  my  new  accommodation. 
Consequently, I missed two church services; two theoretical opportunities 
to meet other Christian singles. It’s unbelievable how unreasonable, and 
malicious, those “Christian” landlord jerks are.

The unreasonable and uncooperative “Christian” landlord household sent 
the following two text messages to my mobile phone on Sunday morning:

From: +447974361939 (Dot Palmer Fry’s caretaker Simon)
Received: 11:13, 15 July

”Torsten, your belongings will be outside of Number 49 at 11.15am today. 
Please collect them immediately to avoid disappointment. Thanks”

From: +447974361939 (Dot Palmer Fry’s caretaker Simon)
Received: 11:39, 15 July

”Your belongings are on the door step as requested.”

Maybe  in  context,  it  could  be  of  relevance  to  also  know  the  spoken 
fundamental  values  of  the  landlord’s  in-house  caretaker,  that  the 
caretaker  had  declared  to  me  some  weeks  earlier  in  a  respectful 
conversation that “I would rather be a friend with my homosexual friends  
than to be a friend with God.” Of course there is no Biblical incongruity 
about befriending persons with different views (Jesus himself was a friend 
with  sinners),  but  it  became  evident  in  that  conversation  that  the 
caretaker lacked a personal desire for reconciliation with God. Also the 
male landlord and property owner declared to me from the beginning of 
my  stay  within  their  house,  when  I  mentioned  that  Britain’s  largest 
“Christian”  singles  website  had  suspended  me  for  declaration  on  my 
profile  on  that  site  (http://www.kyrkor.be/christianconnection.co.uk-discrimination-against-Christianity.pdf) that 
“Active  homosexuality  is  a  sin.”,  that  “You  can  not  say  that  here  in 
Britain.” The landlord’s manifested derogatory attitude towards my person 
could also be related to my stance in Biblical sexual ethics, but it difficult 
to know if this is relevant when they do not want to talk with me further, 
and  explain  why  they  show  a  derogatory  attitude,  why  they  act 
maliciously, and why they do not want me to remain in their house. 

----------------------------------------
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----------------------------------------
The  inconsistent  and  malevolent  “Christian”  landlord  declared 
contradictory reasons for termination of the agreed WiFi internet  
provision. 

The leader for the British organisation Christian Distinctives, who also is 
the landlord that let a room to me in their building, when I asked in a 
friendly voice if the landlord could make a telephone call to her internet 
provider in regards to the internet connection being down for more than 
an hour, she snottily replied “There is no place in the contract that you  
must have access to internet 24 hours every day. I don’t like that you  
pressure me.”, and she did not bother to telephone the internet provider. 
A responsible,  constructive  and cooperative  person  would  acknowledge 
that reporting and inquiring about cause of a lengthy internet failure with 
the  internet  providing  company  is  a  reasonable  first  action,  and 
particularly after a downtime exceeding several hours. Perhaps because 
the landlord is a British “Christian” nationalistic leader, she thinks that she 
can  treat  her  non-British  tenant  like  a  dog.  This  “Christian”  landlord’s 
commonality  with  far  too  many  other  “Christians”  is  that  truth  and 
integrity are subordinate to money and self. As a result of the landlord’s 
derogatory attitude to her “dog-tenant”, her malice (maybe also due to a 
state of mental confusion), I was left without internet access in the house 
from Thursday morning until Monday afternoon. Only because I took the 
granted  initiative  to  contact  BT  engineers  to  identify  the  cause of  the 
internet  failure,  by taking 2½ hours of  my time on telephone with BT 
engineers, did I and BT identify the problem as a faulty BT filter connected 
to a telephone socket inside the house. I identified and resolved a problem 
that the landlord should have attended to herself. But as a consequence of 
my helping the landlord to fix the problem after  more than 4 days of 
inaccessible  connection to  internet,  the  landlord returned  the following 
evening, angrily declaring that the landlord wanted me out of their house 
the next morning. In anger the landlord, in front of me, also unplugged 
and removed the internet router, stating that “You spend too much time 
on the internet.” 
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The  inconsistent  and  malevolent  “Christian”  landlord  provides 
contradictory reasons for the termination of the agreed WiFi internet, and 
these are mobile text messages between the tenant and the landlord:

From: Torsten Nenzen
To: +447774636848 (Dot Palmer Fry)
Sent: 12:37, 5 July

“Hello Dot. The internet has been down for several hours. Please inquire 
with your provider for a solution. Thanks. Torsten”

From: +447774636848 (Dot Palmer Fry)
Received: 13:34, 5 July

”Dear Torsten,  this morning I accidentally knocked the main BT 
connection out of the wall in the kitchen. Eduardo and I replaced it and 
tested that the line us working. I then turned the router off and on again. 
There should be no other problems other than general band width 
demand. I am awaiting a call from the IT person who installed it”

From: +447774636848 (Dot Palmer Fry)
Received: 13:52, 5 July

”Mike has called BT and it is the band width and local demand causing the 
problem. Dot”

From: +447774636848 (Dot Palmer Fry)
Received: 22:13, 5 July

”BT informed Mike that there was a problem at BT of the whole area 
associated with the activities being I Planted for security of the Olympics. 
It should all be gone again. We are personally not responsible . Dot”

From: +447774636848 (Dot Palmer Fry)
Received: 12:43, 6 July

”The BT service was resumed last night. Please turn rhe router off and on 
again. Then all should be well. Dot”

From: Torsten Nenzen
To: +447774636848 (Dot Palmer Fry)
Sent: 10:12, 8 July
Delivery report: Received 10:14, 8 July

”Morning, will you have someone fix your internet connection today? The 
situation without internet is unacceptable. It causes me difficulties. T”

----------------------------------------
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----- Original Message ----- 
From: torsten@nenzen.net 
To: 
Sent: Thursday, July 12, 2012 3:36 PM
Subject: update

Dear all,

Thanks for your recent prayers regarding the previously urgent 
situation  of  finding  accommodation.  You  prayed,  God  heard 
you, and God provided.

I moved into a new place yesterday afternoon, which is more 
than £200 cheaper  than what  I  was  paying at  the previous 
house. Satan attacked through a “Christian” landlord who is the 
chairperson of  a “Christian” organisation in  United Kingdom, 
but God defended me and immediately supplied my need. 

I was informed on Tuesday evening this week that the landlord 
was inviting a girl to look at the room on the same evening as 
a potential tenant, and that they wanted me out of their house 
on  Wednesday  morning  (maybe  because  of  greater  profit 
during  the  Olympics,  or  an  invented  reason).  I  didn't  have 
internet access on Tuesday evening or on Wednesday morning 
because the landlord purposefully unplugged and removed the 
router in front of me, saying to me “You spend too much time 
on the internet.” When I most needed internet access to search 
for a new accommodation, the "Christian" landlord maliciously 
unplugged the router just to make my critical situation extra 
difficult.  What  bothers  me  most  about  that  unreasonable, 
dishonest  and  malicious  "Christian"  landlord  is  not  the 
inhumane manner or the evil intention, but the fact that they 
are chairpersons of a "Christian" organisation. Had they been 
mere secular jerks, it would be more understandable. But as 
the  landlord  is  the  chairperson  of  a  “Christian”  ministry 
(http://christiandistinctives.org),  their  conduct  is  dissonantly 
inappropriate. 

I notified the landlord on Wednesday morning that I will only 
allow their eviction by police or court order. When two police 
officers  arrived,  one  of  the  officers  acknowledged  that  the 
rental  contract  cannot  be  recognised  as  a  correct  rental 
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agreement, as the landlord was renting a room to me illegally 
and not paying income tax on their  profit,  but that I  would 
probably win against the landlord if I pursued a civil court case 
against the landlord, because the written contract did contain a 
clause about mutual one month’s notice for early termination of 
agreement.

Thanks again for your recent prayers. God heard you.

Best regards,

Torsten

----- Original Message -----
From: torsten@nenzen.net 
To: 
Sent: Tuesday, July 10, 2012 9:43 PM
Subject: URGENT

Dear all,

I  urgently  need  accommodation  from  tomorrow  morning 
Wednesday July 11. I moved to London from Sweden at the end 
of April 2012 and began renting a room in a house next to Oval 
tube station. The retired landlord shocked me this evening by 
declaring that she was having someone look at the room this 
evening for renting, and that they wanted me out of their house 
by the morning.

The “Christian” landlord deliberately shut down the internet for 
me,  just  to  make  these  hours  of  trying  to  find  new 
accommodation extra difficult for me.

9

mailto:torsten@nenzen.net


I  have been paying  £550 per  month  in  rent,  and this  is  the 
maximum that I can afford.

Please, if you or someone that you know can accommodate me 
until the end of August, or as a temporary solution, please let 
me know tonight. I fly to Stockholm, Sweden on September 4.

My mobile number is: +46 707 77 77 54

Please send a text message if you can help me with a room, or a 
temporary solution. Because the landlord deliberately shut me 
off the internet in the house, I cannot read email other than at 
cafés. Please use my mobile number for texting.

Otherwise, I do street level evangelism here in London through 
an  evangelism  project  called  Jesus  Loves  People 
(http://www.helig.com).

Best regards,

Torsten Nenzen
Mobile: +46 707 77 77 54
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----- Original Message ----- 
From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2012 4:17 PM
Subject: Re: Arriving on April 30 -- around 22:00 or 22:30

Dear Tor, 

OK we agree. 

With very bet wishes

----- Original Message ----- 
From: 
To: 
Sent: Monday, April 16, 2012 2:22 PM
Subject: Arriving on April 30 -- around 22:00 or 22:30

Dear ,

I would like to confirm that I very much would like to rent your room. 
… 
I plan to stay for a minimum of four months: May, June, July and 
August. I may also want to stay a fifth month in September.

I look forward to being a guest in your home.

12



Very best regards,

Torsten

----- Original Message ----- 
From: 
To: 
Sent: Sunday, April 15, 2012 2:40 PM
Subject: Re: lambeth room for rent

PS - There is fast, reliable WiFi at the house. 

----- Original Message ----- 
From: 
To: 
Sent: Sunday, April 15, 2012 11:33 AM
Subject: Re: lambeth room for rent

Hi ,

Some brief comments and quick questions:
… 
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- Reliable and fast Wifi internet connection is at the very top of my 
priorities, as I am dependent on internet for essentially all my 
communications and projects. Is the Wifi reliable and fast?
… 
Best regards,

Torsten
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Screen clip of dialogue on advertisement website:
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